WHEREAS, the LOCAL GOVERNMENT presented the concept for the aesthetic  bridge feature(s)  

that has been approved by the Department; and

WHEREAS, the LOCAL GOVERNMENT has represented to the DEPARTMENT that it has 

committed funding in the amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 

DOLLARS and ZERO CENTS ($180,200.00) toward the PROJECT for costs associated with the  

installation of the aesthetic feature(s), and the DEPARTMENT has relied upon that representation and has  

incorporated those pay items and quantities for the aesthetic feature(s) into the PROJECT (Exhibit B);